



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 17017 of 2025

Satya Narain Pandey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ajai Krishna Srivastava, Ram Sheel Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Adarsh Bhushan, Archit Mandhyan, C.S.C.

Court No. - 34

HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.

1. In the present case the petitioner who has been subjected to disciplinary proceedings and an order of recovery was passed which has been stayed by this Court by order dated 18.4.2025. The petitioner has now retired, however, his retiral dues have not been released. The stand of Sri Adarsh Bhushan, learned counsel for the respondents is to the effect that recovery proceedings have not been stayed and recovery order is still pending although the same is eclipsed by the stay order. At this stage, a query was made to Sri Adarsh Bhushan, learned counsel for the respondents as to what is the quantum of the retiral dues of the petitioner, learned counsel for the respondents prays for time to obtain instructions.

2. One week time is granted.

3. List this case on 30.1.2026 as fresh.

(Vikram D. Chauhan,J.)

January 20, 2026

VMA